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 Country Year 

Fatalities (%) Deaths by road user (%) 

Sources Road-traffic 
fatality rate 
per 100 000 

Total Male Female Unknown  
Car 
occupants 

Cyclists Pedestrians 
Motorized 
2-3 
wheelers  

Others 

Albania 

2018 7.4 213 
172 

(80.8) 
41 

(19.2) 
0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Institute of Statistics for the Republic of 
Albania 
http://www.instat.gov.al/media/5096/road-
accidents-december-2018.pdf 

2019 8 227 
171 

(75.3) 
56 

(24.7) 
0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Institute of Statistics for the Republic of 
Albania 
http://www.instat.gov.al/media/6626/road-
accidents_december_2019.pdf 

Armenia 

2018 11.7 348 
280 

(80.4) 
68 

(19.6) 
0 232 (66.7) 0 111 (31.9) 5 (1.4) 0  

Road Police of the Republic of Armenia 2019 11.5 341 
263 

(77.1) 
 78 

(22.9) 
0 219 (64.2) 1 (0.3) 119 (34.9) 2 (0.6) 0 

Austria 
2018 4.6 409 

311 
(76) 

98 (24) 0 181 (44.3) 41 (10) 47 (11.5) 102 (24.9) 38 (9.3) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Azerbaijan 
2018 7.3 722 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

State Statistical Committee for the Republic of 
Azerbaijan 
https://www.stat.gov.az/source/transport/az/
017_1.xls 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Belarus 
2018 5.8 549 N/A N/A N/A 290 (52.3) 

55 
(10.1) 

199 (36.2) 0 5 (0.9) 
General Directorate of the State Automobile 
Inspectorate, Ministry of Internal Affairs, 
Republic of Belarus   

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Belgium 
2018 5.3 604 

442 
(73.2) 

153 
(25.3) 

9 (1.5) 274 (45.4) 
89 

(14.7) 
74 (12.3) 87 (14.4) 

80 
(13.2) 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Bosnia and 
Herzegovinaa 

2018 7.8 273 107 23 0 79 6 27 15 3 
Ministry of Interior of Republika Srpska 
https://mup.vladars.net/index.php?vijest=info
rmisanje_javnosti&vrsta=statistike  
Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina -
http://fzs.ba/index.php/publikacije/saopcenja
priopcenja/transport-i-komunikacije/ 

2019 7.3 257 96 22 0 80 5 21 8 4 

Bulgaria 
2018 8.7 610 

451 
(73.9) 

158 
(25.9) 

1 (0.16) 341 (55.9) 21 (3.4) 123 (20.2) 4 (0.7) 
121 

(19.8) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   



2018/2019 Road-traffic fatality data for WHO European Region 
 

 

© World Health Organization 2020       2 
 

 Country Year 

Fatalities (%) Deaths by road user (%) 

Sources Road-traffic 
fatality rate 
per 100 000 

Total Male Female Unknown  
Car 
occupants 

Cyclists Pedestrians 
Motorized 
2-3 
wheelers  

Others 

Croatia 
2018 7.7 317 

251 
(79.2) 

66 
(20.8) 

0 154 (48.6) 22 (6.9) 65 (20.5) 55 (17.3) 21 (6.6) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Cyprus 
2018 5.7 49 

39 
(79.6) 

10 
(20.4) 

0 15 (30.6) 1 (2) 8 (16.3) 14 (28.6) 
11 

(22.4) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Czechia 
2018 6.2 656 

482 
(73.5) 

151 
(23.1) 

23 (3.5) 333 (50.8) 56 (8.5) 142 (21.6) 94 (14.3) 31 (4.7) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Denmark 
2018 3 171 

122 
(71.3) 

49 
(28.6) 

0 65 (38) 
28 

(16.4) 
30 (17.5) 21 (12.3) 

27 
(15.8) 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Estonia 
2018 5.1 67 

47 
(70.1) 

20 
(29.8) 

0 21 (31.3) 3 (4.5) 12 (17.9) 6 (8.9) 
25 

(37.3) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Finland 
2018 4.3 239 

176 
(73.6) 

63 
(26.4) 

0 146 (61.1) 21 (8.8) 25 (10.5) 24 (10) 23 (9.6) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

France 
2018 4.9 3246 

2491 
(76.7) 

755 
(23.2) 

0 
1637 
(50.4) 

175 
(5.4) 

468 (14.4) 627 (19.3) 
339 

(10.4) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Georgia 

2018 12.3 459 
234 

(72.4) 
89 

(27.6) 
136 (29.6) 192 (41.8) 1 (0.2) 125 (27.2) 4 (0.9) 1 (0.2) National Statistics Office of Georgia 

https://geostat.ge/media/29288/Accidents.xls 
  

2019 12.9 481 
252 
(78) 

68 
(21.1) 

121 (33.4) 201 (41.8) 6 (1.2) 104 (21.6) 7 (1.5) 2 (0.4) 

Germany 
2018 4 3275 

2480 
(75.7) 

795 
(24.3) 

0 
1424 
(43.5) 

445 
(13.6) 

464 (14.2) 619 (18.9) 
323 
(9.9) 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Greece 
2018 6.5 700 

563 
(80.4) 

137 
(19.6) 

0 267 (38.1) 12 (1.7) 146 (20.8) 190 (27.1) 
85 

(12.1) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   
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 Country Year 

Fatalities (%) Deaths by road user (%) 

Sources Road-traffic 
fatality rate 
per 100 000 

Total Male Female Unknown  
Car 
occupants 

Cyclists Pedestrians 
Motorized 
2-3 
wheelers  

Others 

Hungary 
2018 6.5 633 

467 
(73.8) 

163 
(25.8) 

0 291 (46) 
68 

(10.7) 
165 (26.1) 49 (7.7) 60 (9.5) 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Iceland 

2018 5.2 18 
12 

(66.7) 
6 (33.3) 0 16 (88.9) 0 0 0 2 (11.1) 

Iceland Transport Angency  
https://www.samgongustofa.is/media/umfer
d/skyrslur/Slysaskyrsla2018.pdf 

2019 1.6 6 
5 

(83.3) 
1 (16.7) 0 3 (50) 0 1 (16.7) 2 (33.3) 0 

Iceland Transport Agency 
https://www.samgongustofa.is/media/umfer
d/skyrslur/Slysaskyrsla2019.pdf 

Ireland 

2018 2.9 141 N/A N/A N/A 75 (53.2) 9 (6.4) 42 (29.8) 15 (10.6) 0 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 
Road Safety Authority of Ireland 
https://www.rsa.ie/RSA/Road-Safety/RSA-
Statistics/Collision-Statistics/Provisional-
Reviews/ 

2019 3 148 N/A N/A N/A 97 (65.5) 8 (5.4) 27 (18.2) 16 (10.8) 0 

Road Safety Authority of Ireland 
https://www.rsa.ie/RSA/Road-Safety/RSA-
Statistics/Collision-Statistics/Provisional-
Reviews/ 

Israel 
2018 N/A 316 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Italy 
2018 5.5 3334 

2673 
(80.2) 

661 
(19.8) 

0 
1423 
(42.7) 

219 
(6.6) 

612 (18.4) 687 (20.6) 
393 

(11.8) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Kazakhstan 
2018 13.2 2096 

1526 
(72.8) 

570 
(27.2) 

0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Statistics Committee of the Republic of 
Kazakhstan 
https://stat.gov.kz/official/industry/18/statisti
c/7 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Kyrgyzstan 
2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

National Statistical Committee of the Kyrgyz 
Republic. No data on fatalities reported, only 
the number of "accidents" 
http://www.stat.kg/en/opendata/category/10
9/ 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Latvia 2018 7.8 150 N/A N/A N/A 70 (46.7) 9 (6) 50 (33.3) 3 (2) 
16 

(10.7) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 
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 Country Year 

Fatalities (%) Deaths by road user (%) 

Sources Road-traffic 
fatality rate 
per 100 000 

Total Male Female Unknown  
Car 
occupants 

Cyclists Pedestrians 
Motorized 
2-3 
wheelers  

Others 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Lithuania 
2018 6.2 173 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Luxembourg 
2018 6 36 

31 
(86.1) 

5 (13.9) 0 19 (52.8) 3 (8.3) 3 (8.3) 9 (25) 2 (5.6) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Malta 
2018 3.8 18 

13 
(72.2) 

5 (27.8) 0 5 (27.8) 1 (5.6) 2 (11.1) 8 (44.4) 2 (11.1) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Montenegro 
2018 7.7 48 N/A N/A N/A 36 (75) 0 8 (16.7) 4 (8.3) 0 

Statistical Office of Montenegro 
https://www.monstat.org/userfiles/file/saobr
acaj/2019/PUBLIKACIJA-
%20GODISNJA%20STATISTIKA%20SAOBRACAJ
A%202019-eng.pdf 

2019 7.7 47 N/A N/A N/A 30 2 9 6 0 

Netherlands 
2018 3.5 598 

419 
(70.1) 

176 
(29.4) 

3 (0.5) 245 (41) 
122 

(20.4) 
50 (8.4) 42 (7) 

139 
(23.2) 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

North 
Macedonia 

2018 5.7 118 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Minstry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of 
North Macedonia 
https://mvr.gov.mk/statistiki/soobrakjaj 

2019 5.2 109 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Norway 
2018 2 108 

82 
(76) 

26 (24) 0 70 (64.8) 7 (6.5) 13 (12) 16 (14.8) 2 (1.9) 
Statistics Norway 
https://www.ssb.no/en/transport-og-
reiseliv/statistikker/vtu/aar 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Poland 
2018 7.6 2900 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Portugal 
2018 6.6 675 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A National Inspectorate of Patroling 
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 Country Year 

Fatalities (%) Deaths by road user (%) 

Sources Road-traffic 
fatality rate 
per 100 000 

Total Male Female Unknown  
Car 
occupants 

Cyclists Pedestrians 
Motorized 
2-3 
wheelers  

Others 

Republic of 
Moldova 

2019 10.2 274 
211 
(62) 

62 
(22.6) 

1 (0.4) 114 (41.6) 10 (3.6) 105 (38.3) 25 (9.1) 20 (7.3) National Inspectorate of Patroling 

Romania 
2018 9.6 1867 

1385 
(74.2) 

482 
(25.8) 

0 737 (39.5) 
181 
(9.7) 

690 (37) 55 (2.9) 
204 

(10.9) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Russian 
Federation 

2018 12.4 18214 
13406 
(73.6) 

4808 
(26.4) 

0 
11303 
(62.1) 

377 
(2.1) 

5229 (28.7) 800 (4.4) 
505 
(2.8) 

General Inspectorate for Road Safety of the 
Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Russian 
Federation 
http://stat.gibdd.ru/ 

2019 11.6 16981 
12667 
(74.6) 

4314 
(25.4) 

0 
10545 
(62.1) 

367 
(2.2) 

4917 (28.9) 732 (4.3) 
420 
(2.5) 

General Inspectorate for Road Safety of the 
Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Russian 
Federation 
http://stat.gibdd.ru/ 

Serbia 
2018 7.8 542 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia 

https://publikacije.stat.gov.rs/G2020/PdfE/G2
0201050.pdf 

2019 7.6 531 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Slovakia 
2018 4.8 260 

197 
(75.8) 

63 
(24.2) 

0 120 (46.2) 19 (7.3) 72 (27.7) N/A 
49 

(18.8) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Slovenia 
2018 4.4 91 

70 
(76.9) 

21 
(23.1) 

0 32 (35.2) 8 (8.8) 13 (14.3) 16 (17.6) 
22 

(24.2) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Spain 
2018 3.9 1806 

1399 
(77.5) 

407 
(22.5) 

0 732 (40.5) 58 (3.2) 386 (21.4) 359 (19.9) 
271 
(15) 

European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Sweden 
2018 3.2 324 

249 
(76.8) 

75 
(23.1) 

0 178 (54.9) 23 (7.1) 34 (10.5) 47 (14.5) 42 (13) 
European Commission, Directorate General 
Mobility & Transport, CARE Database 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Switzerland 2018 2.7 233 
172 

(73.8) 
61 

(26.1) 
0 79 (33.9) 

39 
(16.7) 

43 (18.5) 42 (18) 
30 

(12.9) 

Federal Statistics Agency 
https://www.bfs.admin.ch/bfs/de/home/stati
stiken/mobilitaet-verkehr/unfaelle-
umweltauswirkungen/verkehrsunfaelle/strass
enverkehr.html 
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 Country Year 

Fatalities (%) Deaths by road user (%) 

Sources Road-traffic 
fatality rate 
per 100 000 

Total Male Female Unknown  
Car 
occupants 

Cyclists Pedestrians 
Motorized 
2-3 
wheelers  

Others 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Tajikistan 

2018 4.4 395 
357 

(91.3) 
38 (9.7) 0 220 (55.7) 20 (5.1) 153 (38.7) 0 2 (0.5) 

Department of Traffic Police of the Ministry of 
internal Affairs of Republic of Tajikistan 

2019 4.3 395 
312 
(79) 

79 (20) 4 (1) 238 (60.3) 15 (3.8) 138 (34.9) 0 4 (1) 

Turkey 
2018 8.1 6675 

5066 
(75.9) 

1609 
(24.1) 

0 
5193 
(77.8) 

0 1482 (22.2) 0 0 
Turkish Statistical Institute 
http://www.turkstat.gov.tr/PreHaberBultenle
ri.do?id=30640 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Turkmenistan 
2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Ukraine 
2018 8 3350 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Patrol Police of the Republic of Ukraine 

http://patrol.police.gov.ua/statystyka/ 

2019 8.3 3454 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United 
Kingdom 

2018 2.7 1784 N/A N/A N/A 777 (43.5) 99 (5.5) 456 (25.6) 354 (19.8) 98 (5.5) 

Department for Transport 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/gover
nment/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/834585/reported-road-casualties-
annual-report-2018.pdf 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Uzbekistan 
2018 6.9 2295 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

State Committee of the Republic of 
Uzbekistan on Statistics 
http://nsdg.stat.uz/en/goal/6 

2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

 

a Total number of road-traffic deaths and road-traffic mortality rate for Bosnia and Herzegovina reflects the consolidated figures for the entities of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina and 
Republika Srpska. Data for deaths by gender and road user are for Republika Srpska only. 
 
 
Notes 
1. National data on road traffic deaths is republished from original Member State sources 
2. Where disaggregated data does not sum to the report annual total, missing cases are assumed to be unknown 
3. Unless otherwise specified, data represents a 30-day definition of road traffic deaths 
4. N/A = Not available 
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5. Periodic updates will be made as new data becomes available 


